

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 6264 OF 2014**

**State of Kerala & Anr.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**P. Raveendran Nair (D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.**

**..Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal by special leave from the Judgment and Order dated 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in O.P. No. 13032 of 1999.

There are 4 Respondents and Respondent Nos. 2 3 served through High Court. In respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 service report has been received from High Court that they are dead but counsel has not taken any steps to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 vide this Registry's letter dated 27.2.2014.

Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

As per directions Original Record has been returned to the concerned High Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.(59 Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR