

**Listed on:**

**Court No.R-**

**Item No.**

**Section XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 9005 OF 2014**

**State of Kerala & Anr.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**T.M. Thampi Panicker**

**...Respondent**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal filed against judgment and Order dated 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in M.F.A. No. 444 of 1998.

It is submitted that Notice of lodgement of petition of Appeal issued to sole Respondent through High Court. Service report has been received from the High Court stating therein "Respondent Died 2 years back". Counsel was requested vide Registry's letter dated 17.4.2015 to take steps to serve upon sole Respondent but he has not taken any step so far.

Service is not complete on sole Respondent.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association).

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

g1