

Listed on:16.07.2015

R.Court No. 2

Item No. 117

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOs. 6258 OF 2014 WITH 6261, 8997, 8998, 8999, 9000, 9003, 9006, 9023, 9009, 9019, 9020, 9211, 9215, 9217, 9219, 9221, 9224, 9225, 9226, 9236, 9237, 9239, 9243, 9244, 8995 OF 2014.**

**The Secretary to Govt. of Kerala & Ors. Etc. Etc.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**James Varghese & Ors. Etc. Etc.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.**

**Leave granted.**

**There shall be interim suspension of judgment and order.**

**However, during the pendency of this appeal, appellant State shall not take any coercive steps against the respondents-who have already been paid amounts due under various arbitral awards.”**

The service position is as follows:

<b>S.No.</b>	<b>Civil Appeal Nos.</b>	<b>No. of Respondents</b>	<b>Service Position</b>	<b>Status</b>
1.	C.A No.6258 of 2014	3	Service complete on R-1 & 3. The counsel is requested to furnish fresh address vide Ld. Registrar order dated 25.06.2015	Incomplete on R-2
2.	C.A No.6261 of 2014	Sole	Service complete through High Court but no appearance.	Complete
3.	C.A No.8997 of 2014	Sole	Mr. John Mathew, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance.	Complete
4.	C.A No. 8998 of 2014	Sole	Mr. Robin Majumder, Advocate for sole respondent	Complete
5.	C.A No.8999 of 2014	Sole	Service complete through High Court	Complete
6.	C.A No.9000 of 2014	Sole	Service complete through High Court	Complete

7.	C.A No.9003 of 2014	Sole	Mr. John Mathew, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance.	Complete
8.	C.A No.9006 of 2014	Sole	Service complete through High Court	Complete
9.	C.A No.9023 of 2014	Sole	Service complete through High Court	Complete
10.	C.A No.9009 of 2014	4	Mr. John Mathew, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance for R-3	Service incomplete on R-1, 2 & 4.
11.	C.A No.9019 of 2014	Sole	Mr. P.I Jose, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance	Complete
12.	C.A No.9020 of 2014	Sole	Certificate of service received from High Court that served through son	Complete
13.	C.A No.9211 of 2014	Sole	Respondent died as per certificate of service received from High Court. Mr. John Mathew, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of proposed Lrs. Of deceased respondent but No application for substitution has been filed so far.	Incomplete
14.	C.A No.9215 of 2014	Sole	Served through High Court	Complete
15.	C.A No.9217 of 2014	3	Certificate of service received from High Court with postal remarks "Insufficient address". The counsel has not furnished fresh address of all respondents.	Incomplete on all respondents.
16.	C.A No.9219 of 2014	Sole	Certificate of service received from High Court that served through son.	Complete
17.	C.A No.9221 of 2014	6	Respondent No. 2 represented by Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate, certificate of service received from High Court that notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6 have been served through son/personally and through brother respectively.	Complete

18.	C.A No.9224 of 2014	Sole	Mr. P.I Jose, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance.	Complete
19.	C.A No.9225 of 2014	Sole	Sole respondent (dead) No steps taken despite Ld. Registrar order dated 26.03.2015.	Incomplete
20.	C.A No.9226 of 2014	Sole	Served through High Court.	Complete
21.	C.A No.9236 of 2014	Sole	Served through High Court.	Complete
22.	C.A No.9237 of 2014	Sole	Sole respondent represented by Mr. John Mathew, Advocate.	Complete
23.	C.A No.9239 of 2014	Sole	Served through High Court.	Complete
24.	C.A No.9243 of 2014	Sole	Served through High Court.	Complete
25.	C.A No.9244 of 2014	2	Respondent No. 1 represented by Mr. Robin Majumder, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 served through High Court.	Complete
26.	C.A No.8995 of 2014	Sole	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent.	Complete

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
2. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. P. I Jose, Adv.
4. Mr. John Mathew, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
5. Mr. Robin Majumder, Adv.
6. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR