

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M K HANJURA

Civil Appeal No(s). 6264/2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P. RAVEENDRAN NAIR (D) TH. LRS & ORS

Respondent(s)

WITH

- C.A. No. 6266/2014
- C.A. No. 8996/2014
- C.A. No. 9001/2014
- C.A. No. 9002/2014
- C.A. No. 9004/2014
- C.A. No. 9005/2014
- C.A. No. 9007/2014
- C.A. No. 9008/2014
- C.A. No. 9016/2014
- C.A. No. 9018/2014
- C.A. No. 9022/2014
- C.A. No. 9212/2014
- C.A. No. 9213/2014
- C.A. No. 9217/2014
- C.A. No. 9218/2014
- C.A. No. 9238/2014
- C.A. No. 9241/2014
- C.A. No. 9242/2014
- C.A. No. 9245/2014
- C.A. No. 9210/2014
- C.A. No. 8995, 8997, 8998, 8999, 9000, 9003, 9006,9009, 9017, 9019 & 9020/2014

Date : 01/09/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Philips,Adv.  
Mr. Jogy Scaria,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Signature Not Verified

Mr.Sanjib K.Ray,adv.

Digitally signed by  
Sushma Kumari Bajaj  
Date: 2015.09.03

Mr. John Mathew,Adv.

16:21:18 TLT  
Reason:

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The respondent Nos. 1 & 4 are reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the appellants has filed a letter stating therein that the lrs. Of the said respondents are already on record. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

Civil Appeal No.9004, 9008 & 9005/2014

In each matter numbered above the sole respondent is reported to be dead. Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the appellant to file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the sole respondent in each such matter.

Mr.John Mathew, Ld.counsel has stated that he has already filed the vakalatnama on behalf of the lrs. Of the said respondent. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Civil Appeal No.9213 & 9241/2014

Ld.counsel for the appellants shall within a period of three weeks file the spare copy of the petition and the Trial Court address whereafter notice shall be issued to the unserved respondent with utmost dispatch.

Civil Appeal No.6266/2014

The respondent No.1 is reported to be residing in U.S.A. and the respondent No.3 is reported to be residing in Australia.

Therefore, the Ld.counsel for the appellants shall take appropriate steps for the service of notice to them in accordance with the rules governing the subject.

Civil Appeal Nos.8995, 8999, 9000, 9006, 9020, 9023/2014

In all the matters numbered above, Ld.counsel for the appellants shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days. Service of notice is complete on the sole respondent in each matter, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

.....3

ITEM NO.42

-3-

Civil Appeal No.8996/2014

The office report is that the certificate of service of notice issued to the sole respondent has not been received as yet. A reminder shall be issued.

Civil Appeal Nos.9002, 9016, 9218, 9242 & 9245/2014

The sole respondent in all the matters numbered above, is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record their Lrs.

Civil Appeal Nos.8997, 8998, 9003, 9017 & 9019/2014

Ld.counsel for the appellants shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days and the Ld.counsel for the respondent shall file the same within a period of 35 days thereafter.

Civil Appeal Nos.9001, 9007, 9018, 9022, 9210 & 9217/2014

Ld.counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the unserved respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

Civil Appeal No.9009/2014

The office report is that the certificate of service of notice issued to the unserved respondents has not been received as yet. A reminder shall be issued.

Civil Appeal No.9212/2014

Ld.counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks file the spare copies of the petition, and he shall furnish the Trial Court address also within the same period, whereafter notice shall be issued to the unserved respondents with utmost dispatch.

.....4

ITEM NO.42

-4-

Civil Appeal No.9238/2014

The respondent Nos.1 & 2 is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondents. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

List again on 26.11.2015.

(M K HANJURA)  
Registrar

SB