

Listed on: 19.7.2016

Court No. R-2

Item No. 44

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 32268 OF 2014**

**STATE OF KERALA & ANR.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**P.H. ALIYARKUNJU**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 01.03.2016 of this Court in respect of the deceased sole respondent.**

**List the matter again on 19.07.2016.”**

It is submitted that in view of order quoted above, Mr. Jogy Scaria, Counsel for the petitioners has filed application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent alongwith condonation of delay in filing substitution (delay of 2097 days) registered as I.A. Nos. 2 and 4 respectively and has also filed application for setting aside abatement and application for exemption from filing original death certificate registered as I.A. Nos. 3 and 5 respectively.

It is further submitted that chamber summon returnable on 1.8.2016 in respect of the aforesaid applications of the proposed Lrs. were taken out on 22.06.2016 through the counsel for the petitioner and he has not filed the affidavit of service with the proof of service of chamber summons so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 18<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme court bar association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR