

Civil Appeal No(s). 6258/2014

THE SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF KERALA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAMES VARGHESE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6260/2014

C.A. No. 6262/2014

C.A. No. 6265/2014

C.A. No. 6266/2014

C.A. No. 9001/2014

C.A. No. 9002/2014

C.A. No. 9005/2014

C.A. No. 9016/2014

C.A. No. 9018/2014

C.A. No. 9022/2014

C.A. No. 9212/2014

C.A. No. 9213/2014

C.A. No. 9217/2014

C.A. No. 9222/2014

C.A. No. 9225/2014

C.A. No. 9238/2014

C.A. No. 9241/2014

C.A. No. 9210/2014

(With office report)

C.A. No. 295/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 17/10/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. P. George Giri, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv

Ms. Smrithi Soresh, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P.

Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

Contd.2/.....

Item no. 13

- 2 -

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

C.A. No. 6258/2014

List before the Hon'ble Court as already directed vide order dated 30.06.2016 of this Court.

C.A. Nos. 6260, 6262 and 6266 of 2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks comply the letter dated 30.08.2016 in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3. List again on 18.11.2014.

C.A. Nos. 6265/2014 and 9217/2014

Service of notice is complete, but there is no appearance for

the respondent. Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file

the statement of case within the statutory period. However,

statement of case is not mandatory as per amended Supreme Court

Rules, 2013. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing

before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

C.A. Nos. 9001, 9022, 9213, 9222, 9210 of 2014 and 295/2015

Service is complete. Ld. Counsel for the parties have not

filed the statement of case. However, statement of case is not

mandatory as per amended Supreme Court Rules,2013. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

C.A. No. 9005/2014

Service of notice is complete, but there is no appearance for the Lrs of the sole respondent. Ld. Counsel for the appellant shall file the statement of case within the statutory period. After expiry of statutory period, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the Rules.

C.A. No. 9002/2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file the proof of service of chamber summons in respect of LR nos. (ii) and (iv) of deceased sole respondent despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

Contd.3/.....

Item No. 13

- 3 -

C.A. No.9016/2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to take fresh steps in respect of LR No.4 of deceased sole respondent, who is residing in USA, despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

C.A. Nos. 9018 & 9241 of 2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the sole respondent despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

C.A. No. 9212/2014

The certificate of service received in respect of the respondent no.1 with remarks â SDoor Locked. Shifted to new premises which is not known.â \235 Therefore, Ld. Counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the respondent no.1 and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of NLPA to him within the same period. List again on 18.11.2016.

C.A No. 9225/2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file the proof of service of chamber summons in respect of LR no. 3 of the deceased sole respondent despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

C.A. No. 9238/2014

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to take appropriate steps to bring on record the Lrs of the deceased respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

(M V RAMESH)

Registrar

PS