

SECTION XIA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6260, 6262, 6266 AND 9212 OF 2014

State of Kerala & Anr. Etc.

...Appellants

Versus

**K.C. Mathai (Dead) Through Legal
Representatives & Ors. Etc.**

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed alongwith connected matters before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 17th October, 2016, when the Court inter-alia pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
C.A. Nos. 6260, 6262 and 6266 of 2014**

Ld. Counsel for the appellants shall within a period of four weeks comply the letter dated 30.08.2016 in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3. List again on 18.11.2014.

**XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
C.A. No. 9212/2014**

The certificate of service received in respect of the respondent no.1 with remarks “Door Locked. Shifted to new premises which is not known.” Therefore, Ld. Counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the respondent no.1 and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of NLPA to him within the same period. List again on 18.11.2016.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX”

C.A. Nos. 6260, 6262 and 6266 of 2014

There are 3 Respondents (Common in all the appeals). Respondent No. 2 is served through High Court in all the appeals but no one has entered appearance so far. As per the certificate of service from the High Court Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 (Common in C.A. No. 6260, 6262 and 6266 of 2014) are residing in U.S.A. and these Respondents are common as Repondent in C.A. No. 9004 of 2014 and are represented through Mr. John Mathew, Advocate. Counsel for the Appellant has not complied with the terms of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 10.08.2016 passed in C.A. No. 6266 of 2014.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 (Common in C.A. No. 6260, 6262 and 6266 of 2014)

C.A. No. 9212 of 2014

Counsel for the Appellant has neither taken fresh steps for the service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal in respect of Respondent No. 1 nor furnished fresh address of Respondent No. 1 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate (128 New Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. P. I Jose, Adv. (120, Old Lawyers Chambers)
3. Mr. John Mathew, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
4. Mr. Rabin Majumdar, Adv. (55, Old Lawyers Chambers)
5. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
6. Mr. Rajesh P, Advocate (Supreme Court Bar Association)
7. Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv. (Chamber No. 35, SCI)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

d1