

Listed on: 04.01.2017

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2

(Application for substituted service on Lr Nos. (ii) and (iv) of deceased
Respondent No. 1)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9212 OF 2014

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

Ranjit Cement Products & Anr.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed alongwith connected matters before the Court of the Ld. Registrar on 18.11.2016 when the following inter-alia Order was passed:

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

C.A. No. 9212/2014

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant to comply with the terms of the order dated 17.10.2016 of this Court in respect of the respondent No. 1. Ld. Counsel for the appellant represents that he will be filing an application for substituted service in respect of the respondent no. 1.

List again on 04.01.2017.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the Appellant instead of filing fresh address of Respondent No. 1, he has on 18.11.2016 filed application for substituted service by way of publication of notice in the local daily newspaper “Malayala Manorama” (Malayalam) and “New Indian Express” (English) in respect of Respondent No. 1.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of the Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 3rd day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate (128 New Lawyer's Chambers)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR