

:1

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.9016/2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

P.T. VARGHESE (DEAD)

(office report for directions)

WITH

C.A. No.9018/2014

(office report for directions)

WITH

C.A. No.9238/2014

(office report for directions)

WITH

C.A. No.9241/2014

(office report for directions)

Date : 17/01/2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Shyamohan,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.9016/2014

Delay of 104 days in filing the process fee and fresh

address of proposed LR No.4 is condoned.

LR No.4 (one of the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent) is stated to be residing in the United States of America.

Issue notice to LR No.4

2

C.A. No.9018/2014 & C.A. No.9241/2014

As per the certificate of service sent by the High Court, the sole respondent is lying in an unconscious state due to paralysis and his daughter has refused to accept the notice.

Counsel for the petitioners to take appropriate steps to effect the service of notice on the sole respondent in accordance with law.

C.A. No.9238/2014

As prayed for, six weeks&#39; time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners to file the death certificate of the deceased respondent Nos.1 and 2.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)

COURT MASTER (CHANDER BALA)

COURT MASTER