

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9002/2014

STATE OF KERALA AND ANR.

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

N.T. ABRAHAM (DEAD)

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Since 09.01.2017, no steps have been taken to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent.

In view thereof, the appeal against the sole respondent stands abated.

.....J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

NEW DELHI
OCTOBER 03, 2017

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6258/2014

THE SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF KERALA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAMES VARGHESE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only C.A. Nos. 9002, 9009, 9016, 9018, 9225, 9238 and 9241 of 2014 to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.)

WITH

C.A. No. 9016/2014

C.A. No. 9009/2014

C.A. No. 9002/2014

C.A. No. 9018/2014

C.A. No. 9225/2014

C.A. No. 9238/2014

C.A. No. 9241/2014

Date : 03-10-2017 These appeals, except C.A No. 6258/2014 were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mr. Vijay Shankar V.L, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. John Mathew, AOR

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR
Ms. Harnain Kaur A., Adv.

A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. C. N. Sree Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sudha Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 9002/2014

Since 09.01.2017, no steps have been taken to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent.

In view thereof, the appeal against the sole respondent stands abated.

C.A. No. 9009/2014

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

C.A. No. 9016/2014

Notice issued to the legal representatives of respondent No. 4 (residing in USA) is awaited.

Let, simultaneously, fresh notice be issued returnable within four weeks.

C.A. No. 9018/2014 and 9241/2014

I.A. No. 56172/2017 has been filed for effecting service in C.A. No. 9018/2014 and CA No.9241/2014 through representative of the sole respondent, who is stated to be lying in an unconscious state due to paralysis.

Service is sought to be effected through her daughter.

Let notice be issued to the daughter of the respondent.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

C.A. No. 9225/2014

Learned counsel for the appellants states that a fresh address of service of the proposed legal representative of deceased

respondent No. 3, residing in Israel, has been filed in the Registry.

Registry to verify whether any fresh address has been furnished.

Let fresh notice also be issued simultaneously, returnable within four weeks.

C.A. No. 9238/2014

It is not understood as to how the State Government is unable to obtain the copy of the death certificate of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Four weeks' time, as a last opportunity, is granted to learned counsel for the appellants to furnish the requisite documents.

(SONALI SAUND)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)