

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 9016 OF 2014

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAMES VARGHESE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only C.A. Nos. 9016, 9018, 9225, 9238, 9241 of 2014 to be listed before Chamber Judge.)

C.A. No. 9018/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9225/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9238/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9241/2014 (XI-A)

Date : 09-07-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
[IN CHAMBERS]For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Grover, Adv.
Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR

Mr. Rajesh P., AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RCivil Appeal No. 9016 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9018 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9225 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9238 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9241 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court in terms of the signed order.

(KUSUM LATA SYAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 9016 OF 2014

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAMES VARGHESE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9018 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9225 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9228 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9241 OF 2014

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 9016 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9018 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted

subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9225 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9238 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 9241 OF 2014

Despite opportunities given by Ld. Registrar (Courts) and order dated 20.4.2018 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, steps have not been to serve the unserved respondent.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants and by way of indulgence, last opportunity of two weeks' is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.2000/- (Rs. Two thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Secretarial Staff Welfare Association within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall be deemed to be dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

.....J
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

New Delhi
Dated : July 9, 2018